(ii) approximately

HK$7.93 million

for repayment of

the loan indebted

to Mr. Lau

Chung Yan by

the Company;

and

(iii) remaining

amount of

approximately

HK$12.97

million for

general working

capital and

future investment

all the proceeds

have been

fully utilised

as intended

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 485,062,283 Shares in issue. Set

out below is a table illustrating the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

date of this announcement; (ii) immediately following completion of the Acquisition; and

(iii) immediately following completion of the Acquisition and Subscription, assuming

there is no change in the number of Shares of the Company (apart from the issue of the

Consideration Shares) from the date of this announcement up to the date of Completion:

Shareholder As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon the allotment and

issue of Consideration Shares

Immediately upon the allotment and

issue of Consideration Shares and

Subscription Shares

Number of Shares

Approximate

% Number of Shares

Approximate

% Number of Shares

Approximate

%

Team Sunny International Holdings Limited

(Note 1) 136,755,500 28.19 136,755,500 24.79 136,755,500 24.13

Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (Note 2) 5,578 0.01 5,578 0.01 5,578 0.01

Ms. Tsang Kwai Ping (Note 3) 900,000 0.18 900,000 0.16 900,000 0.16

The Vendors — — 66,666,663 12.08 66,666,663 11.76

The Subscriber — — — — 15,000,000 2.65

Other public Shareholders 347,401,205 71.62 347,401,205 62.96 347,401,205 61.29

Total 485,062,283 100 551,728,946 100 566,728,946 100

Notes:

1. Team Sunny International Holdings Limited is owned as to 100% by Mr. Wong Hin Shek, the

Chairman, an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company, whose is deemed to

be interested in 136,755,500 Shares pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson is an executive Director and personally interested in 5,578 Shares.

3. Ms. Tsang Kwai Ping is an executive Director and personally interested in 900,000 Shares.

Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the condition to the Subscription as stated above

in this announcement and as such, the Subscription may or may not proceed. Shareholders